FRIGIDAIRE

Factory Parts Catalog

Product No. FGEW276SPFA
Series 27" side swing
Color stainless
Market North America
Owner's Guide 318205345
Installation Instructions | 807153701
Service Data Sheet 807153901

Frigidaire
P.O. BOX 8020
CHARLOTTE, NC 28262

WALL OVEN
Model No.
FGEW276SP
Publication No.
5995671863
16/01/04
(EN/SERVICE/ECL)

27" SINGLE ELECTRIC

377




FGEW276SPFA

Publication No: 5995671863

CONTROL PANEL

C970C492120

01/16



FGEW276SPFA

CONTROL PANEL

Publication No: 5995671863

POS.NO  PART NO.

2A 139003601
2B 139003701
3 318577801
19# 139038872
* 316021110
204 5304503991
21 139028000
21* 318165800
* 316021105

# Functional Parts
* Non-lllustrated Parts

DESCRIPTION

Cover, oven top

Cover, control access

Box, fan service

Control Panel Assembly, steel/glass, stainless/black, witouch pad
Screw, 8-18 x 0.5, black

Controller, electronic, ES530W6

Bracket, mounting

Spacer, glass, foam

Screw, hex head cup pt, 8-18 x 0.375, black

01/16



FGEW276SPFA

Publication No: 5995671863

BODY

BFGEW276SPFA

01/16



FGEW276SPFA

BODY

Publication No: 5995671863

POS. NO
1

2

6

9

10
11
12#
15#
15%
23
23A
*

3T#
52
53 #
54 #
56
56A
*

57
58
58A
58B
58C
59
59*

62*
62*
66 #
67 #
67+
67*
70
71
80
80*
82
87
87+
88
89 #
89*#
89*
90
99
107
108#
109
111
119#

# Functional Parts
* Non-lllustrated Parts

PART NO.
139003804
139027804
139011700
316081900
316082000
807545501
318394802
139009000
318946500
808893101
808893102
5304436875
318562500
318074913
5304504202
139017203
318903759
318903760
318165800
139021200
139022100
5304504199
139021501
139021401
139027600
318579001
316056000
316205500
5303289910
139028200
318902502
318231870
5303323130
139000600
139022000
139021101
807597603
139003101
139021900
316001003
139027900
139078302
807448005
5304504203
318259862
318256201
139013903
318575612
139009100
316136600
318578506

DESCRIPTION

Panel, main back

Shield, insulation, top

Rack, oven, w/handle

Pan, broilerOPTIONAL ACCESSORY
Insert, broiler panOPTIONAL ACCESSORY
Seal, oven door, gray

Switch, light, door

Lamp Assembly, round, halogen, w/lens, w/bulb
BULB, halogen, G9, 25W, 120V
Hinge, front frame, top

Hinge, front frame, bottom
Screw, 8-18 X 1/2, black, (3)
Sensor, oven temp probe

Pin, hinge, black

Probe, meat temp, red
Receptacle Assy, meat probe
Trim, side, black, RH

Trim, side, black, LH

Spacer, glass, foam

Panel, service, bake element
Insualtion, bake element
Insulation, oven wrapper
Insulation, oven bottom
Insulation, oven back

Duct, cooling fan, upper
Bracket, wire

Terminal Block

Nut, hex flange, 3/8 10-32
Screw, truss sqdr, 8A x 1"
Element, broil, 6 pass, 3400W
Element, hidden bake, 1450W
Wiring Harness, bake element
Screw, 8 x 1/4, (4)

Shield, insulation, sides, (2)
Shield, rear wire, main back
Bracket, support, chassis/fan
Screw, self tapping, 8-18 x 11/32, (4)
Shield, insulation, lower
Bracket, cable mtg.

Screw, ground wire

Cover, latch motor

Motor, latch assembly
Harness, wiring, MDL ADS
Washer, door lock, black
Trim, base, stainless

Bracket, side, bottom, (2)
Cover, convection fan

Motor Assembly, cooling fan
Blade, fan, convection

Nut, fan retainer

Thermostat, safety, 105C

01/16



FGEW276SPFA

Publication No: 5995671863

BODY

BFGEW276SPFA

01/16



FGEW276SPFA

BODY

Publication No: 5995671863

POS. NO
1254

127

131

137

137*

142

143

161#

185

# Functional Parts
* Non-lllustrated Parts

PART NO.
139008500
139042600
139027700
318090310
5304497581
139021800
318172904
139006500
318531800
808877504
139021700

318394441
5304490877
5304500988
5303321211

316021105

316021109

316021110
5304470882

DESCRIPTION

Motor, convection fan

Tube Assembly, vent, w/catalyst
Duct, cooling fan, lower

Latch, door

Screw, latch, #8-32 x 3/16, (4)
Shield, air deflector, main back
Support, wire

Element, convection, 2500W
Spacer, oven shield, (2)

Trim, vent, black

Tube, convection fan

Box & wires assy
Harness, wiring, main

Harness Assembly, filter, electrical, w/capacitors

Washer, black, (2)

Screw, hex head cup pt, 8-18 x 0.375, black

Screw, 8-18 x 0.5, chrome
Screw, 8-18 x 0.5, black
Screw, anti-tip, 8 - 5/8, black, (2)

01/16



FGEW276SPFA

Publication No: 5995671863

DOOR

D970C492130

01/16



FGEW276SPFA

DOOR

Publication No: 5995671863

POS. NO

13*

23A
24
29
39

41
42
52
55
56

64

# Functional Parts
* Non-lllustrated Parts

PART NO.
5304497582
808983901
5304497575
139023503
5304497574
139014207
318372017
318372018
318212201
5304504205
316439510
139099641
139022102
139022103
318264735
808892901
808892902
5304461333
5304497580
5304497571
318242702
318370602
318382301
139023603
5303311306
809136201
5303324184
318165800

DESCRIPTION

Plug, door, rectangular, (2)

Catch, door, (2)

Plug, door, inner, (4)

Trim, door, black, bottom

Spacer, cork/rubber, (8)

Shield, wool, door

Insulation, door

Insulation, 20.5 x 2.375, 1" thick, (2)
Glass, oven door, heat barrier

Liner, door

Screw, handle mtg., #10-24 x .625, (2)
Door Assembly, outer, steel/glass, stainless/black, w/trim
Insualtion, door, 546 x 102mm, w/foil back
Insualtion, door, 508 x 51mm

Spacer, glass, (2)

Hinge, oven door, top

Hinge, oven door, bottom

Screw, 10-32 x 17/32

Spacer, door handle

Handle, door, stainless

Bracket, glass holder, door, (2)
Bracket, glass panel, (2)

Bracket, glass retainer, (4)

Trim, oven door, black, upper

Screw, 8-18 x 0.375

Screw, truss head, #8-32 x 3/8"
Screw, 8-18 x 5/16, black

Spacer, glass, foam

01/16



Publication

No: 5995671863 FGEW276SPFA

WIRING DIAGRAM

OVEN CIRCUIT//CIRCUITO DE HORNO//CIRCUIT FOUR

g | o R-7

ERRORES AL VOLVER A ENSAMBLAR LOS CABLES PUEDE CAUSAR FALLAS U OPERACIONES PELIGROSAS.
VERIFIQUE LA CORRECTA OPERACION DESPUES DEL SERVICIO.

ATTENTION:COUPEZ L' ALIMENTATION AVANT D EFFECTUER LA REPARATION.

IDENTIFIEZ TOUS LES FILS AVANT DE LES DEBRANCHER QUAND L'APPAREIL EST HORS SERVICE.
LES ERREURS DE CONNECTION DE FILS PEUVENT CAUSER UN MAL FONCTIONNEMENT ET UN DANGER
D'USAGE DE L'APPAREIL. VERIFIEZ LE BON FONCTIONNEMENT DE L'APPAREIL APRES LE SERVICE.

R-6
e ELECTRONIC OVEN CONTROL/
W-6 O N - CONTROL DE HORNO ELECTRONICO/
BK-6 L1 BK-7 CONTROLE ELECTRONIQUE FOUR
ES 530
i
TERMINAL BLOCK P6 P11
BLOQUE DE CONEXION
o o B B oo s
CABLE ARME 1
GND - TEMPERATURE PROBE/
- SONDA DE TEMPERATURA/
SONDE THERMIQUE
] V14
] (2] {Lp——
GY-14
L] 3]
J3 DOOR SWITCH/
1 INTERRUPTOR DE PUERTA/
w-14 8 INTERRUPTEUR PORTE
P20 GY-20
CONVECTION FAN/ 4 ""4\0
VENTILADOR DE CONVECCION/
VENTILATEUR CONVECTION OPTION/
OPCION/
w-14 Oil P-14 FACULTATIF BK14
(6}
MOTOR SWITCH LATCH/
CONVECTION FAN/ @
VENTILADOR DE CONVEGGION/ INTERRUPTOR MOTOR DE LOGUETA DE PUERTA/
VENTILATEUR GONVEGTION INTERRUPTEUR MOTEUR VERROU
W-14 P-14 P-14 0-14 GY-14
{5]| v (7] T
U LATCH MOTOR/ L
MOTOR CERROJO/
MOTEUR_VERROU BRI 1
-14
W-14
4 || k11
OVEN LAWP/
LUZ DE HORNO/
LUMIERE FOUR
( @ ) P12
V-14
OVEN LAMP/ 1
LUZ DE HORNO/ MEAT PROBE/
LUMIERE_FOUR SONDA PARA CARNE/
SONDE A VIANDE
CaE—
V-14
q— CONNECTOR CONNECTOR/
CONECTOR CONECTOR/
CONNECTEUR FACULTATIF
FAN MOTOR/
MOTOR DE VENTILADOR/ Y-14
MOTEUR VENTILATEUR Low 2 || k16
W-14 HIGH BL-14 D‘ ki
COLORS/CODIGOS DE COLOR/CODE COULEUR
CONVECTION ELEMENT/ BK. - BLACK/NEGRO/NOIR
G. -GREEN/VERDE /VERT
ELEUENTO DE COECCION/ e Ao oM
R. -RED/ROJO/ROUGE
0-6 V-6 0. -ORANGE /NARANJA/ORANGE
P11 Y. - YELLOW/AMARILLO/JAUNE
BR. -BROWN/ CAFE/BRUN
BL. -BLUE/AZUL /BLEU
CONNECTOR OPTION/ 1 :lﬁxK
CONECTOR OPCION/
CONNECTEUR FACULTATIF BK-7 CODE GAUGE  TEMP.T  CSA uL
(Ps5 | 3 CODIGO MEDIDA
ELENENTODE  HORNO CO0E " GALIRE
/ 1 18 125 CL1251 3173
ELEMENT CUISSON 2 16 125 CL1251 3173
0-6 Y-6 = 3 14 125 CL1251 3173
H P9 ITs 4 12 125 CL1251 3173
g BROIL ELEMENT/ 5 18 150  EXL-150 3321
ELEMENTO DE ASADO/ BK-7 6 16 150  EXL-150 3321
ELEMENT GRILLAGE '-m_ 7 14 150  EXL-150 3321
0-7 L BL-7 8 12 150  EXL-150 3321
P7 9 10 150  EXL-150 3321
THERMAL CIRCUIT BREAKER/ 10 18 200 SEW-1 3122
INTERRUPTOR DE CIRCUITO TERMICO/ i . ggg SEW-1 g;gg
s DISJONCTEUR THERMIQUE 0.7 |PL8 ouT DLB IN s e 50 pady
- P1 14 20 150  EXL-150 3321
ki Ps 15 8 150  EXL-150 3321
16 8 60
17 10 60
18 10 200 SEW-1 3122
19 20 125 CL1251 3173
20 20 200  SEW-1 3122
CAUTION:DISCONNECT POWER BEFORE SERVICING UNIT. 21 22 125 3266
LABEL ALL WIRES PRIOR TO DISCONNECTION WHEN SERVICING CONTROLS. 22 22 150 10109
WIRINGS ERRORS CAN CAUSE IMPROPER AND DANGEROUS OPERATION. 23 18 200 3673
VERIFY PROPER OPERATION AFTER SERVICING. gg :g zgg ggg
ATENCION:CORTAR LA CORRIENTE ANTES DE REALIZAR EL MANTENIMIENTO DEL ELECTRODOMESTICO. e e 500 ol
ETIQUETE TODOS LOS CABLES ANTES DE DESCONECTAR CUANDO HAGA EL SERVICIO A LOS CONTROLES. u 20 500 3012

D0O003063 01/001

01/16

10




